## 506411776 12/18/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6458533

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MIGHTY AI, LLC	12/02/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UATC, LLC
Street Address:	1455 MARKET STREET, 4TH FLOOR
City:	SAN FRANCISCO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94103

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15219035
Application Number:	15588478
Application Number:	16553654
Application Number:	15914416

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Email:** usdocketing@dority-manning.com, jchapman@dority-manning.com

Correspondent Name: DORITY & MANNING, P.A. AND UATC, LLC

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 1449

Address Line 4: GREENVILLE, SOUTH CAROLINA 29602

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	UBER-UATC
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIK K. SIVERTSON
SIGNATURE:	/Erik K. Sivertson/
DATE SIGNED:	12/18/2020

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=MightyAI-UATC\_Assignment\_02DEC2020#page1.tif source=MightyAI-UATC\_Assignment\_02DEC2020#page2.tif source=MightyAI-UATC\_Assignment\_02DEC2020#page3.tif

PATENT 506411776 REEL: 054692 FRAME: 0816

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Mighty AI LLC, a Delaware limited liability Company (herein referred to as "Assignor") owns the entire right, title and interest in any Letters Patent(s) ("said patent(s)") and any Patent application(s) ("said application(s)") set forth below, as well as any invention(s) ("said invention(s)") disclosed in said application(s) and said patent(s).

## Letters Patent(s)

Patent Number	Title	<u>Issue Date</u>
10,733,556	Automated tasking and accuracy	8/4/2020
	assessment systems and methods for	
	assigning and assessing individuals and	
	tasks	

# Patent Application(s)

Application Number	<u>Title</u>	Filing Date
62/333,764	Tasking System	5/9/2016
15/219,035	Tasking System	7/25/2016
PCT/US2017/031719	Automated Accuracy Assessment in Tasking System	5/9/2017
17796675.1	Automated Accuracy Assessment in Tasking System	5/9/2017
62/459,026	Automated Accuracy Assessment in Tasking System	2/14/2017
15/588,478	Automated Accuracy Assessment in Tasking System	5/5/2017
62/468,235	Segmentation of Images	3/7/2017
62/489,402	Segmentation and Directionality of Images	4/24/2017
15/914,416	Segmentation of Images	3/7/2018
PCT/US2018/021318	Segmentation of Images	3/7/2018
62/775,815	Combining Optical Flow and Semantic Segmentation for Automated Annotation and Quality Control	12/5/2018
62/181,104	Human-sourced Image Background Removal on Mobile Devices	6/17/2015
62/180,731	Human-sourced Image Background Removal on Mobile Devices	6/17/2015

PATENT REEL: 054692 FRAME: 0817 WHEREAS, UATC, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, its successors, legal representatives and assigns (the "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring, and/or has acquired, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), the right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including provisional or other royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s);

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and/or by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), the right to file applications on said invention(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said application(s), including divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application(s), the right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages and profits, including provisional or other royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of said application(s) and said patent(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patents, United States or foreign, to be obtained for said invention(s) and said application(s), the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all reissues and extensions of said patent(s), and all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention(s), said application(s), and said patent(s), and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said invention(s), said application(s), said patent(s), any application claiming priority to said application(s), any reissue or extension of said patent(s), and any United States or foreign Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s) or said application(s), including interference and derivation proceedings, and any post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition

PATENT REEL: 054692 FRAME: 0818 proceedings, post-grant reviews, *Inter partes* reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.), is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said invention(s), without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns;

AND the Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all aforementioned patent(s) of the United States to the Assignee, as the Assignee of said invention(s) and the Letters Patent to be issued thereon for the sole use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

	Assignor
Date: 12/02/2020	By: Name: Kier Gumbs Title: Manager Company: Mighty AI LLC
	Assignee
Date: 12/02/2020	By: Name: Kier Gumbs Title: Manager

**RECORDED: 12/18/2020** 

Company: UATC, LLC

PATENT REEL: 054692 FRAME: 0819